Accumulated Depr on Contr Utility Plant for Muncie Sewer 102,776   0.01% 0.00% 0.00%
Prepaid OPEBs (Other Post Retirement Employee Benefits) (11,254,406)   -0.65% 0.00% 0.00%
Accumulated  Deferred Investment Tax Credits - Pre 1971 -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Job Development Investment Tax Credits (JDITC) - Post 1970 585,133   0.03% 7.47% 0.00%
Prepaid Pension (10,463,716)   -0.60% 0.00% 0.00%

Total Capital Structure 1,731,127,385$ 100.0% 6.42%

Step 3

We find that these respective WACCs, adjusted to reflect Petitioner’s actual capital

structure at the time and applied to Petitioner’s actual net original cost rate base per our previous
findings plus the remaining unamortized balance of the Indiana Cities acquisition adjusted as of
the same applicable date, represents a fair return on the fair value of Petitioner’s used and useful
property.

9. Disputed Test Year Revenues. The tables below are summaries of Step 1 and Step
2 pro forma present rate adjustments. The adjustments in bold were disputed and are discussed

,,

,,

.,

51

below.

Step 1

Description
 Base Year

Ended '9/30/22  Adjustments
Present Rates

Step 1
 Base Year

Ended '9/30/22  Adjustments
Present Rates

Step 1
Operating Revenue 247,037,067$  247,037,067$   1,734,039$   1,734,039$
Late Fee Revenue 1,261,837   146,275$   1,408,112   8,275   285$   8,560
Miscellaneous Revenue 2,964,225   2,964,225   570   570

-
URT Tax Impact (3,221,822)   (3,221,822)   (19,277)   (19,277)
Normalization of Billings - Usage (1,584,569)   (1,584,569)   12,831   12,831
Annualization of Lowell 700,661   700,661   -   -
Customer Normalization 3,039,147   3,039,147   60,752   60,752
DSIC Revenue Adjustment 24,035,317   24,035,317   -   -
SEI Revenue Adjustment 5,150,494   5,150,494   -   -
Yankee Surcharge -   -   -   -
Miscellaneous Adjustments 411,538   411,538   4,899   4,899
Acquisition Adjustment 95,807   95,807   -   -
Eliminate 50% of LIPP 10,262   10,262   -   -
Rate Increase OOR -   -   -   -
Normalize Misc. Billing Units 11,835   11,835   -   -

-   -
Total Operating Revenues 251,263,129$  28,794,945$  280,058,074$   1,742,884$   59,490$   1,802,374$

Water Wastewater

52

Step 2

Description
 Step 1 Pro forma
Proposed Rates  Adjustments

Present Rates
Step 2

 Step 1 Pro forma
Proposed Rates  Adjustments

Present Rates
Step 2

Operating Revenue 269,759,541$   269,759,541$   3,811,799$   3,811,799$
Late Fee Revenue 1,537,630   10,382$   1,548,012   18,817   632$   19,449
Miscellaneous Revenue 2,964,225   2,964,225   570   570

-
URT Tax Impact (3,221,822)   -   (3,221,822)   (19,277)   -   (19,277)
Normalization of Billings - Usage (1,584,569)   (1,390,474)   (2,975,043)   12,831   (660)   12,171
Annualization of Lowell 700,661   -   700,661   -   -
Customer Normalization 3,039,147   3,434,062   6,473,209   60,752   88,399   149,151
DSIC Revenue Adjustment 24,035,317   -   24,035,317   -   -
SEI Revenue Adjustment 5,150,494   -   5,150,494   -   -
Yankee Surcharge -   (76,056)   (76,056)   -   -
Miscellaneous Adjustments 411,538   -   411,538   4,899   -   4,899
Acquisition Adjustment 95,807   75,826   171,633   -   -
Eliminate 50% of LIPP 10,262   -   10,262   -   -
Rate Increase OOR -   206,594   206,594   10,555   10,555
Normalize Misc. Billing Units 11,835   19,024   30,859   -   -

-   -
Total Operating Revenues 302,910,066$   2,279,358$   305,189,424$   3,890,391$   98,926$   3,989,317$

Water Wastewater

A. Normalization of Billings – Declining Use.

1. INAWC Case-in-Chief. Mr. Rea presented a quantitative analysis
of water consumption by INAWC’s customers. He explained the modeling used to develop the
revenue forecasts for the residential customer class and the development of the revenue projections
for all customer classes (residential, commercial, industrial, public authorities, and sales for
resale). He testified that the parameters and relationships necessary to analyze declining water use,
weather impacts on water consumption, and the impact of COVID on water consumption for

[…]

Mr. Shimansky recommended the OUCC’s proposed adjustment be denied. Accordingly, we
accept Petitioner’s pro forma DSIC revenue adjustment.

E. Late Fee Adjustments.

1. OUCC. OUCC witness Sullivan also recommended an increase to
operating revenues for late fees based on application of the late fee ratio (using the same
methodology as Petitioner) to the OUCC’s recommended operating revenues. She testified the late
fee ratio reflected in Petitioner’s late fee adjustment was 0.5108%

2. INAWC Rebuttal. Mr. Shimansky testified that because Indiana
American disagreed with the OUCC’s proposed adjustment to operating revenues, no adjustment
to late fees is necessary.

3. Discussion and Findings. We find Petitioner’s proposed water late
fee ratio of 0.5108% for Step 1 and 0.5081% for Step 2 should be applied to the level of pro forma
water operating revenues at present rates found in this Order.

10. Disputed Test Year Expenses. The tables below summarize Step 1 and Step 2 pro
forma present rate adjustments. The adjustments in bold were disputed and are discussed below.

62

Step 1

Operating and Maintenance Expenses
 Base Year Ended

'9/30/22  Adjustments
Present Rates

Step 1
 Base Year Ended

'9/30/22  Adjustments
Present Rates

Step 1
Purchased Water 381,079$   (20,137)$   360,942$   (856)$   (856)$
Production - Fuel & Power 9,061,988   485,255   9,547,243   47,778   (3,893)   43,885
Production - Chemicals 3,693,252   3,039,732   6,732,984   25,860   6,880   32,740
Waste Disposal 1,497,670   168,744   1,666,414   717,122   (125,001)   592,121
Salaries and Wages 17,644,123   2,925,321   20,569,444   200,371   (185,487)   14,884
Pension (1,292,968)   1,923,563   630,595   (5,391)   9,964   4,573
OPEB (2,645,262)   907,428   (1,737,834)   (18,743)   6,140   (12,603)
Group Insurance 3,760,373   843,973   4,604,346   48,937   (45,943)   2,994
Other Benefits 1,276,876   423,681   1,700,557   13,445   (13,118)   327
Support Services 25,462,958   1,511,404   26,974,362   184,660   10,961   195,621
Contract Services 1,888,539   1,300,789   3,189,328   57,136   1,256   58,392
Bldg. Maintenance & Services 1,637,996   (2,756)   1,635,240   53,715   (18,387)   35,328
Telecommunications 695,038   45,170   740,208   3,625   179   3,804
Postage, Printing, & Stationary 51,951   265   52,216   183   13   196
Office Supplies & Services 539,343   42,241   581,584   2,835   215   3,050
Advertising & Marketing 300   (300)   -   -   -   -
Employee Related Expense 331,016   (30,609)   300,407   1,705   111   1,816
Miscellaneous Expense 2,459,435   (105,743)   2,353,692   32,421   1,730   34,151
Rents 353,197   (49,757)   303,440   1,024   274   1,298
Transportation 1,225,890   117,849   1,343,739   (962)   962   -
Uncollectible Accounts 2,103,281   404,071   2,507,352   15,254   1,030   16,284
Customer Accounting 290,355   13,791   304,146   2,103   (5)   2,098
Regulatory Expense 649,640   (301,095)   348,545   4,712   (2,184)   2,528
Insurance Other Than Group 3,009,272   858,474   3,867,746   22,177   5,873   28,050
Maint. Supplies & Services 4,343,548   1,661,096   6,004,644   60,994   13,354   74,348
Capital movements 3   (3)   -   2   (2)   -

Total O&M Expenses 78,418,893   16,162,447   94,581,340   1,470,107   (335,078)   1,135,029

Other Expenses
Depreciation 53,265,802   13,128,974   66,394,776   1,350,810   (426,974)   923,836
Amortization 285,871   65,831   351,702   2,315   309   2,624
Federal income taxes 13,131,316   (832,412)   12,298,904   95,230   (325,455)   (230,225)
State income taxes 3,702,083   (144,535)   3,557,548   26,848   (77,105)   (50,257)
Investment tax credits (39,816)   (39,816)   (289)   (289)
Property Taxes 13,137,584   3,290,514   16,428,098   296   458,492   458,788
Payroll Taxes 1,312,165   228,461   1,540,626   14,673   (14,082)   591
Environmental Tax 312,173   7,939   320,112   2,263   (913)   1,350
URT 2,423,546   (2,423,546)   -   17,576   (17,576)   -
IURC Fee 273,469   127,448   400,917   1,983   75   2,058

Total Expenses 166,223,086$   29,611,121$ 195,834,207$ 2,981,812$   (738,307)$   2,243,505$

WastewaterWater

63

Step 2

Operating and Maintenance Expenses
 Step 1 Pro forma
Proposed Rates  Adjustments

Present Rates
Step 2

 Step 1 Pro forma
Proposed Rates  Adjustments

Present Rates
Step 2

Purchased Water 360,942$   -$   360,942$   (856)$   (856)$
Production - Fuel & Power 9,547,243   60,058   9,607,301   43,885   197   44,082
Production - Chemicals 6,732,984   2,442,281   9,175,265   32,740   7,818   40,558
Waste Disposal 1,666,414   109,109   1,775,523   592,121   38,768   630,889
Salaries and Wages 20,569,444   919,019   21,488,463   14,884   (187)   14,697
Pension 630,595   -   630,595   4,573   -   4,573
OPEB (1,737,834)   -   (1,737,834)   (12,603)   -   (12,603)
Group Insurance 4,604,346   242,792   4,847,138   2,994   (37)   2,957
Other Benefits 1,700,557   70,273   1,770,830   327   (12)   315
Support Services 26,974,362   1,226,865   28,201,227   195,621   8,898   204,519
Contract Services 3,189,328   173,204   3,362,532   58,392   2,175   60,567
Bldg. Maintenance & Services 1,635,240   53,866   1,689,106   35,328   1,135   36,463
Telecommunications 740,208   33,421   773,629   3,804   126   3,930
Postage, Printing, & Stationary 52,216   500   52,716   196   -   196
Office Supplies & Services 581,584   35,474   617,058   3,050   183   3,233
Advertising & Marketing -   -   -   -   -   -
Employee Related Expense 300,407   14,501   314,908   1,816   82   1,898
Miscellaneous Expense 2,353,692   76,247   2,429,939   34,151   1,277   35,428
Rents 303,440   6,950   310,390   1,298   16   1,314
Transportation 1,343,739   54,979   1,398,718   -   -   -
Uncollectible Accounts 2,711,763   23,334   2,735,097   34,961   1,141   36,102
Customer Accounting 304,146   7,482   311,628   2,098   -   2,098
Regulatory Expense 348,545   -   348,545   2,528   -   2,528
Insurance Other Than Group 3,867,746   679,323   4,547,069   28,050   4,927   32,977
Maint. Supplies & Services 6,004,644   198,730   6,203,374   74,348   2,449   76,797
Capital movements -   -   -   -   -   -

Total O&M Expenses 94,785,751   6,428,408   101,214,159   1,153,706   68,956   1,222,662

Other Expenses
Depreciation 66,394,776   4,801,739   71,196,515   923,836   137,907   1,061,743
Amortization 351,702   637,408   989,110   2,624   827   3,451
Federal income taxes 16,815,212   (2,628,751)   14,186,460   182,436   (42,563)   139,873
State income taxes 4,665,641   (646,283)   4,019,358   50,991   (10,162)   40,829
Investment tax credits (39,816)   -   (39,816)   (289)   -   (289)
Property Taxes 16,428,098   2,398,303   18,826,401   458,788   65,893   524,681
Payroll Taxes 1,540,626   92,931   1,633,557   591   (14)   577
Environmental Tax 320,112   1,949   322,061   1,350   -   1,350
URT -   -   -   -   -   -
IURC Fee 434,155   2,803   436,958   5,095   647   5,742

Total Expenses 201,696,257$   11,088,507$ 212,784,763$ 2,779,128$   221,491$   3,000,619$

Water Wastewater

A. Production Expenses.

1. INAWC Case-in-Chief. Mr. Cifuentes explained that production
costs are expenses that vary according to the amount of water provided or wastewater processed.
The costs include purchased water, fuel and power, chemicals, and waste disposal. System delivery

64

is the amount of treated water that Petitioner’s treatment plants produce. Water sales and other
factors impact the amount of water produced by the plants, which in turn impact expenses
associated with treating and distributing that water. Mr. Rea proposed pro forma revenue
adjustments related to declining usage and customer growth and calculated associated pro forma